

LOUISIANA FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL

NO. 2024-CA-0543

STATE OF LOUISIANA

Plaintiff/Appellee

VERSUS

OPTUMRX, INC., AND UNITED HEALTHCARE OF LOUISIANA, INC.
d/b/a UNITED HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN

Defendants/Appellant

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

ON APPEAL FROM
THE 19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE
STATE OF LOUISIANA, CIVIL DOCKET NO. 24-717848
HONORABLE JUDGE DONALD R. JOHNSON

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
BY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

Respectfully Submitted:

/s/ Claire E. Juneau

Claire E. Juneau (#33209)

Claire.juneau@keanmiller.com

Sydney St. Pierre (#40060)

Sydney.stpierre@keanmiller.com

KEAN MILLER LLP

II City Plaza, Suite 700

400 Convention Street

Post Office Box 3513

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3513

Telephone: (225) 387-0999

Facsimile: (225) 388-9133

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United States
Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Attorney General’s Prosecution of Suits Through Private Counsel without Legislative Approval is Contrary to Well-Settled Public Interests Recognized by Both the Louisiana Supreme Court and the Louisiana Legislature.....4

II. The Government’s Use of Contingency Fee Contracts Incentivizes Personal Profit Over the Public Interest.....5

III. The Government’s Use of Contingency Fee Contracts Incentivizes Pursuit of “Deep Pocket” Defendants Without Regard to Legal Merit.....8

IV. Alternatives Exist to Ensure the State Can Pursue Meritorious Claims While Also Safeguarding Its State’s Power and Political Accountability.....10

V. Alternatives Exist that Safeguard the Government’s Power.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

Louisiana Constitution.....1, 12

LEGISLATION

La. R.S. 42:262.....1, 2, 4, 5, 13

RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.5.....11

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7.....11

JURISPRUDENCE

Federal

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....6, 10

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654, 727 (1988) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....2

Louisiana

Meredith v. Ieyoub,
96-1110 (La. 9/9/97), 700 So.2d 478.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

Ieyoub ex rel. State v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.,
97-728 (La. App. 3d Cir. 3/6/98), 708 So.2d 1227.....4

Foti v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 04-439, 2004 WL 5283410 (La. Civil D. Ct. Sept. 27, 2004).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Louisiana Board of Ethics,
Advisory Opinion. 24-129 (2024).....9

Alex Beam, *Greed on Trial*, Atlantic Monthly, June 1, 2004.....9

Lester Brickman, *Contingent Fees Without Contingencies: Hamlet Without the Prince of Denmark?*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989).....6

Bruce Hight, *Lawyers Give Up Tobacco Fight*, Austin American-Statesman,
Nov. 20, 1999.....9

Robert A. Levy, *The Great Tobacco Robbery: Hired Guns Corral Contingent Fee Bonanza*, Legal Times, Feb. 1, 1999.....9

Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007.....	9
Bernard Nash et al., Privatizing Public Enforcement: The Legal, Ethical and Due-Process Implications of Contingency-Fee Arrangements in the Public Sector (U.S. Chamber Com. Inst. for Legal Reform Sept. 2013).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10
Michael Y. Park, <i>Lawyers See Fat Payoffs in Junk Food Lawsuits</i> , Fox News Channel, Jan. 23, 2002.....	9
Andrew J. Pincus, Unprincipled Prosecution: Abuse of Power and Profiteering in the New ‘Litigation Swarm’ (U.S. Chamber Com. Inst. for Legal Reform Oct. 2014).....	7, 8, 11
William H. Pryor, <i>Government “Regulation by Litigation” Must Be Terminated</i> , Legal Backgrounder, May 18, 2001.....	10
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010).....	7
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	7
Scott Shane, <i>Judge to Rule on Dispute over Legal Fees</i> , Baltimore Sun, Dec. 10, 1999.....	9
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Tort Reform Past, Present and Future: Solving Old Problems and Dealing With “New Style” Litigation</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 237 (2000).....	9
Victor E. Schwartz et al., The New LawsUIT Ecosystem: Trends, Targets and Players (U.S. Chamber Com. Inst. for Legal Reform Oct. 2013).....	8, 10, 11
John J. Zefutie, Jr., <i>From Butts to Big Macs – Can the Big Tobacco Litigation and Nation-Wide Settlement with States’ Attorneys General Serve as a Model for Attacking the Fast Food Industry?</i> , 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1383 (2004).....	9

David Hammer, *New questions emerge about outgoing AG Caldwell’s contracts*, WWLTV (Nov. 24, 2015), <https://www.wwltv.com/article/news/investigations/david-hammer/new-questions-emerge-about-outgoing-ag-caldwells-contracts/289-47981732>.....5

Jeff Landry, *The Buddy system*, Houma Today (Sept. 19, 2013), <https://www.houmatoday.com/story/news/2013/09/19/the-buddy-system/27064958007/>.....11

Louisiana Record Reports, *Jindal signs bill limiting Attorney General’s use of contingency fee attorneys*, Louisiana Record (June 25, 2014), <https://louisianarecord.com/stories/510584811-jindal-signs-bill-limiting-attorney-general-s-use-of-contingency-fee-attorneys>.....2, 5
